## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Chapter 91.

An act to establish the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The annual salary of the judge of probate for the county Salary of judge of Cumberland shall be one thousand dollars, payable quarterly, Cumberland from the first day of January in the year of our Lord one thousand county, \$1,000. eight hundred and sixty-seven.

of probate of

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 92.

An act to amend chapter fifty-seven, section six, of the revised statutes, relating to tolls for grinding, cleansing, and bolting grain.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The sixth section of chapter fifty-seven of the revised statutes is R. S., chap. hereby amended by inserting after the word "grain," in the second amended. line of said section, the words buckwheat and Indian wheat. by adding thereto in the second line of said section, after the word "thereof," the following:—And for hulling, grinding and bolting buckwheat and Indian wheat, the toll shall not exceed three quarts per bushel, and for grinding buckwheat and Indian wheat without hulling and bolting, the toll shall be two quarts per bushel. So that the section as amended shall read as follows:-The toll for grinding, cleansing and bolting all kinds of grain except buckwheat and lished. Indian wheat shall not exceed one-sixteenth part thereof, and for hulling, grinding and bolting buckwheat and Indian wheat, the toll shall not exceed three quarts per bushel, and for grinding buckwheat and Indian wheat without hulling and bolting, the toll shall be two quarts per bushel.

Approved February 21, 1867.

#### Chapter 93.

An act to amend section sixty-one of chapter eleven of the revised statutes, relating to raising money in plantations for building school-houses and for school purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section sixty-one of chapter eleven of the revised statutes is R.S., chap. hereby amended by striking out in the fifth line of said section, amended.

Снар. 94.

after the word "not," the words "exclusive of," and inserting instead thereof the word *including*, so that the said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

School district may raise money and choose committees to provide school-houses. Sect. 61. Such districts, at meetings called for the purpose, may raise money, and choose committees to hire, buy or build a school-house for their use, and the plantation assessors shall make a valuation of the real and personal estate in the district, whether owned by residents or not, including wild lands, and assess the money so raised on the polls and estates, and commit the tax to the collector, who shall collect it and pay it in to the treasurer.

Approved February 23, 1867.

#### Chapter 94.

An act relating to the reports of railroad corporations and insurance companies.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

R. S., chap. 51, sect. 36, and chap. 67, sect. 21, laws of 1859, amended.

Reports of corporations to be made in the month of Jan. annually.

The report of railroad corporations required to be made to the secretary of state, by section thirty-six, chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes, and the statements of insurance companies required by section twenty-one, chapter sixty-seven of the public laws of eighteen hundred and fifty-nine, to be transmitted to the secretary of state, shall hereafter be made and transmitted to the secretary of state in the month of January of each year, instead of the time now required by law.

Approved February 23, 1867.

#### Chapter 95.

An act additional to chapter one hundred and forty of the revised statutes, relating to the state-prison.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

When convicts in the state prison may be transferred to county jail.

Time of confinement in jail to be deducted from time of sentence. Whenever it shall appear to the warden that there are more convicts in the state prison than can be confined there securely, he shall certify the fact to the governor and council, who may authorize him to transfer them to some county jail, and the jailer thereof shall receive such compensation from the state treasury as shall be agreed upon by the warden and himself; provided that whenever the accommodations of the prison shall be so increased that they can be safely confined therein, the warden shall remove